December 2019. Therefore, the comparative figures cover the period from 3 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 only.

17. Restatement of comparative period (30 June 2019 only)

The Bank has restated its comparative financial information as at and for the period ended 30 June 20219 as management
has identified certain expenses that have not been recognized and/or accrued for properly in the prior period ended 30 June
2019, certain intangible assets that are no longer having future economic benefit relating to the prior period, certain lease
agreements where right of use asset should have been recorded were identified and management decided to take provisions
on certain staff loans who already left the bank. The above-mentioned adjustments have been considered as prior period
misstatements and treated by restating the comparative figures presented for the period ended 30 June 2019 only and no
adjustments were recorded into the comparative amounts for the period ended 31 December 2019 as there were properly
adjusted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

"Impact on the Interim statement of financial position"

 30 June 2019

Previously
 reported
SAR'000

Adjustment
SAR'000

Restated
SAR'000

Assets

Due from banks and other financial institutions  1,518,480   74,847   1,593,327

Loans and advances, net  17,974,777   (3,499)  17,971,278

Property and equipment, net  94,832   (13,827)  81,005
Intangible assets, net  93,116   (51,415)  41,701

Right-of-use assets  55,228   20,830   76,058
Other assets  123,226   2,462   125,688

Liabilities

Due to banks and other financial institutions  1,407,118   42,949   1,450,067

Lease liabilities  55,875   591   56,466
Other liabilities  418,298   (21,552)  396,746

Equity

Retained earnings  13,739   7,410   21,149

30 June 2020 GULF INTERNATIONAL BANK – SAUDI ARABIA (A Closed Joint Stock Company)

20

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 30th June 2020

17 .Restatement of comparative period (30 June 2019 only) (continued)

"Impact on the Interim statement of income"

 30th June 2019

Previously
 reported
SAR'000

Reclass
SAR'000

Adjustment
SAR'000

Restated
SAR'000

Special Commission Income  309,814  (43,782)  -  266,032
Special Commission Expense  (181,952)   43,782  -  (138,170)
Salaries and employee-related expenses (59,225) (3,844) (2,906) (65,975)

Rent and premises-related expenses (7,853) - 2,657  (5,196)

Depreciation  (21,428) - 5,674 (15,754)
Other general and administrative expenses (32,141) 3,844 1,984 (26,313)

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.02  0.01 0.03

18.  Approval of interim condensed financial statements

These interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 21st July 2020 (corresponding to
30th Dhul Qadah 1441H).